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SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette 

Ylonday 5th July 2010 

[Legal ::\otice ::\0. 55J 

SOLO:vJO~ ISLA~DS I~DEPE~DE~CE ORDER 1978 

(L.~. ~o. 43 of 1978) 

S.l. ::\0.37 

APPOI~T:vJEYr OF TIlE PRESIDE~T OF CO"CRT OF APPEAL 

OF SOLO:vJO~ ISLA~DS 

J:\" exercise of the powers conferred by section 86 (1) of the Constitution and act

ing in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service 

Commission, I SIR FRA~K "CT"C OFAGIORO KAB"CI, Knight Grand Cross 

of the .'viost Distinguished Order of Saint .'viichael and Saint George, Cross of the 

Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the .'viost Excellent Order of the British 

Empire, Governor-General and Commonder-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, do 

hereby appoint -

SIR ROBI~ A "CLD 

to be the President of the Court of Appeal of Solomon Islands for a period of 

one (1) year effective from 1st day of July 2010. 

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this 30th day of June 2010. 

SIR I'RA:\K eTC OFJ\GIORO KJ\BLI 

Governor- General 
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[Legal ~otice ~o. 56] 

PROVI:\CIAL GOVER:\MEYf ACT 2009 

(:\0. 7 OF 1997) 

TIlE PROVI:\CIAL ASSEMBLIES BYE-ELECTIO:\ 

REGCLATIO:\S 1987 

PCBLICATIO:\ OF BYE-ELECTIO:\ RESCLT: WARD 15 MAKIRA 

CLAWA PROVI:\CE 

1:\ exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 9 and 10 of the 

Provincial Government Act 1997 read with Regulation 43 (2) of the Provincial 

Assemblies Election Regulations 1987, I, MA:\ASSElI MAELA:\GA 

Minister of Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening hereby; 

(i) Declare that YIr. David Aitangia is the new Provincial Assembly 

YIember for ward 15 (Santa Anna) of the YIakira Clawa Province Assembly and 

(ii) By this document wish to publish the results as per the attached in the 

Gazette. 

YIADE I~ HO~IARA this 25th day of June 2010 

IIO:\'. :\1A:\,ASSEH :\1AELA:\'GA, :\1P 

:\1inister of Provincial Government & Institutional Strengthening 
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[Legal ~otice ~o. 57J 

PROVI~CIAL GOVER~:VIE~T ACT 1997 

(~O. 7 of 1997) 

TIlE CE~TRAL PROVI~CE BLSI~ESS LICE~SE (AYIE~DYIE~T) 

ORDI~A~CE 2007 

An Ordinance to amend the Central Province Business License Ordinance of 

2010 (as amended) 

E~ACTED by the Central Provincial Assembly and assented to by the .Y1inister 

of Provincial Government 

This Ordinance may be cited as the Central Province Business Licens 

(Amendment) Ordinance 20 I 0 and shall come into force upon assent by the 

.Y1inister and publication in the Gazette, in accordance with section 32 of the 

Provincial Act 1997. 

2 Schedule I shall be deleted and substituted for the new schedule attached 

hereto 

Endorsed by the Central Provincial Executive this ....................... February 2010 

Approved by the Central Provincial Assembly this 25th February 2010 

lion Patrick Vasuni 

Premier/\1inister for Finance 

\1athew Sale 

Clerk to the Central Provincial Assembly 

Assented to by the IlonOllrahlc :Ylinister for Provincial (JO\ernrnem 

Thi~ 22m! Day of June 2010 
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BUSINESS TYPE AND FEES 

BUSINESS TYPE BUSINESS LICENCE FEE 
PERANNUM UNLESS 
OTHERWISE STATED 

BAKERY 
GENERAL 
URBAN 
RURAL 

RING CAKES, DOUGHNUTS & OVEN CAKES 
URBAN 
RURAL 

BANKS 
BRANCHES 
AGENCIES 

BEACH TRADING 
BY SMALL CRAFT (INCLUDING CANOES) 
BY OTHER THAN SMALL CRAFT 

CINEMA 
PERMANENT 
URBAN 
RURAL 
TEMPORARY (ANY NUMBER OF SHOWS WITHIN A WEEK) 
URBAN 
RURAL 
CHARITABLE FREE 

AGRICULTURE 
BUTCHERY 
CATTLE RANCH (50 OR MORE HERD) 
COCOA 
WET OR UNFERMENTED BEAN BUYER 
PROCESSED DRY BEAN BUYER 
COMMERCIAL COCOA GROWER (MORE THAN 50 TONS SOLD PAl 
ANNIMAL FEED PROCESSING 
COPRA 
COMMERCIAL GROWER (50 TONS OR MORE SOLD) 
LOCAL 
FOREIGN 
DRY NUT BUYER FOR COPRA MAKING LOCAL 
DRY NUT BUYER FOR COPRA MAKING FOREIGN 
DRIED COPRA BUYER - LOCAL 
DRIED COPRA BUYER - FOREIGN 

$ 
PROPOSED 

350.00 
150.00 

250.00 
150.00 

6,000.00 
3,000.00 

1,000.00 
5,000.00 

400.00 
150.00 

25.00 
15.00 

1,000.00 
5,000.00 

500.00 
500.00 

10,000.00 
1,000.00 

1,500.00 
10,000.00 

500.00 
5,000.00 

500.00 
10,000.00 



COPRA BUYING CENTER - LOCAL 
COPRA BUYING CENTER - FOREIGN 
RURAL TRADING CENTRES - LOCAL 
RURAL TRADING CENTRES - FOREIGN 
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PROCESSING OF ANY PART OF COCCONUT (NOT COPRA MAKING) COMMERCIAL 

USE OF EXPORT 
LOCAL 
FOREIGN 

FISHING 
COMMERCIAL ESTABLISHMENT - LOCAL 
COMMERCIAL ESTABLISMENT - FOREIGN 
PURCHASE OF FISH FOR RESALE -FOREIGN 
COMMERCIAUEXPORTER - FOREIGN 
COMMERCIAUEXPORTER - LOCAL 
COMMERCIAL ESTABLISHMENT SALE OF FISH LOCALLY - FOREIGN 
COMMERCIAL ESTABLISHMENT SALE OF FISH LOCALLY - LOCAL 
FISH OR PARTS OF FISH PROCESSING ESTABLISHMENT - FOREIGN 
FISH OR PARTS OF FISH PROCESSING ESTABLISHMENT - LOCAL 
FISH MEAL PROCESSING FOR SALE - LOCAL 
FISH MEAL PROCESSING FOR SALE - FOREIGN 

LIQUOR 
RETAIL FULL (SPIRIT AND BEER) 
RETAIL BEER 
WHOLESALE FULL (SPIRIT AND BEER) 
WHOLESALE BEER 
PUBLICAN FULL (SPIRIT AND BEER) 
PUBLICAN BEER 
RESIDENTIAL & RESTAURANT 
OCCASSIONAL FULL (PER DAY) 
OCCASSIONAL BEER (PER DAY) 
CLUB FULL (SPIRIT AND BEER) 
CLUB BEER 
TEMPORARY PACKET (UP TO 90 DAYS) 
EXTENSION OF HOURS OF SALE (PUBLICAN & RESTAURANT) 

PETROUDIESEL STORAGE/SALES 
URBAN 
RURAL 
KEROSENE STORAGE/SALES 
URBAN 
RURAL 
GAS BOTTLE (LIQUID GAS) 
URBAN 
RURAL 
RESEARCH 
COMMERCIAL (PER MONTH OR PART THEREOF) 
PROSPECT FOR MINERALS 
OTHERS - TO BE DETERMINED BY THE EXCO. 

N/A 

3,000.00 
15,000,00 

800,00 
1,200,00 

1,000,00 
10,000,00 

6,500,00 
50,00,00 
5,000,00 

500,00 
60,000,00 
10,000,00 
5,000,00 
1,500,00 
5,000,00 
2,000,00 

500,00 
1,00000 

2,000,00 
1,500,00 
5,000,00 
2,000,00 
2,000,00 
2,000,00 

3,00,00 
200,00 
150,00 

5,000,00 
2,000,00 

100,00 

1,500,00 
500,00 

1,00000 
500,00 

500,00 
150,00 

500,00 
60,000.00 



RETAIL STORE BUSINESS 
URBAN STORE 
RURAL STORE 

BOOKSHOPS/STATIONARIES 
WHOLESALE STORE 
HARDWARE 
CANTEEN 
CO-OPERATIVE 
URBAN 
RURAL 

TELECOMMUNICATION 
GENERAL 

CONSTRUCTION 
FULL TIME CONTRACTOR 
PART TIME CONTRACTOR 

RESTAURANT 
URBAN - LOCAL OPERATORS 
URBAN - FOREIGN OPERATORS 
RURAL LOCAL OPERATIONS 
RURAL FOREIGN OPERATORS 
SNACK BAR - FOREIGN OPERATOR 
SNACK BAR - LOCAL OPERATOR 

REST HOUSE 
URBAN FOREIGN OPERATOR 
URBAN LOCAL OPERATOR 
RURAL FOREIGN OPERATOR 
RURAL LOCAL OPERATOR 

HOME STAY 
URBAN 
RURAL 
MOTEL 
URBAN FOREIGN OPERATOR 
URBAN LOCAL OPERATOR 
HOTEL 
URBAN FOREIGN OPERATOR 
URBAN LOCAL OPERATOR 

MARINE PRODUCTS 
AQUARUM FISH TRADING 
BECHE-DE-MER 
CI AM TRADING 
CORAL TRADING 
CROCODILE TRADING 
CRAYFISH TRADING 
GREEN SNAIL TRADING 
PEARL OYSTER SHELL TRADING 
PRAWN TRADING 
SEAWEED TRADING 
TROCHUS TRADING 
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2,000.00 
500.00 

5,000.00 
5,000.00 
5,000.00 

750.00 

5,000.00 
2,000.00 

20,000.00 

2,00.00 
1,500.00 

1,000.00 
10,000.00 

500.00 
5,000.00 
2,500.00 
1,000.00 

2,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,500.00 

500.00 

500.00 
300.00 

5,000.00 
2,500.00 

15,000.00 
5,000.00 

1,000.00 
2,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 
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TURTLE TRADING 
Local Operators on Marine Product (50% of the above license fee) 

MARINE PRODUCT EXPORTING 
FOREIGN 
LOCAL 
RESEARCH 
FISHERIES RESEARCH (Study purpose) 

WILD LIFE 
TO BE DETERMINE BY EXCO 
SECURITY SERVICES 
LOCAL 

SHIPS 
BUILDING 
DOCK/SLIPWAY 
MAl NTENANC E/R EPAI RS 
SHIP SURVEYING FEE 
CHARTER OR LEASE PER MONTH OR PART THEREOF 
SMALL CRAFTS 
LARGE CRAFTS 

SHIPPING SERVICE 
(LOCAL CARGO & PASSENGER VESSELS RAY BOAT) 
SMALL CRAFT - MK II - OTHERS 
SHIPS WITH CAPACITY UP TO 50 TONS 
SHIPS WITH CAPACITY FROM 50 TONS - 200 TONS 
SHIPS WITH CAPACITY FROM 201 TONS & ABOVE 
OTHER VESSELS (EXCLUDING CARGO - PASSAGERS) 
TUG BOATS 
FISHING VESSEUEXPORT, EXPORTER 
CATCHER BOATS (PER VESSEL) 
NETBOAT (PURSENER) 

TIMBER/LOGGING 
MILLED (SALE OF, EXPROT) 
UNMILLED/ROUND LOGS (SALE OF, FOR EXPORT) 
MILLED (SALE OF, NOT FOR EXPROT) 
PURCHASE OF TIMBER (RESALE OF, FOR EXPORT) 
PURCHASE OF ROUND LOG FOR MILLING & SALE 
PURCHASE TIMBER AND RESALE NOT FOR EXPORT 
SAWMILL 
REQULAR 
WORKABOUT 
PORTABLE CHAINSAWS 
TOURISM 
TOURIST RESORT (UP TO 20 BEDS) 
FOREIGN OPERATORS 
LOCAL OPERATORS 
TOURIST RESORT (21 BEDS & ABOVE) 
FOREIGN OPERATORS 
LOCAL OPERATORS 
DIVING OPERATORS 
VISITING YACHTS (PER CALL) 

1,000.00 

15,000.00 
3,000.00 

1,000.00 

5,000.00 

1,000.00 

5,000.00 
20,000.00 

5,000.00 
2,000.00 

3,000.00 
5,000.00 

300.00 
150.00 
100.00 

5,000.00 
10,000.00 
15,000.00 

5,000.00 
5,000.00 
2,000.00 

15,000.00 

15,000.00 
120,000.00 

3,000.00 
3,000.00 
3,000.00 
2,000.00 

1,000.00 
500.00 
300.00 

15,000.00 
3,000.00 

25,000.00 
6,00000 

10,00000 
300.00 
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OVERSEAS VESSELS (ENTERING PROVINCIAL HARBOUR) 
LOADING AND UNLOADING CARGOES PER CALL) 
MARINE MAMAL 
MARINE MAMAL (Keeping for educational/tourist attraction) 
MARINE MAMAL (With intention to export) 
TOURIST VESSEL 
TOURIST VESSEL ENTERING PROVINCE HARBOUR PER CALL 
ACHORAGEISTOP OVERS/SITE SEEING PER CALL 
SHIPS OF 51 PASSENGERS OR MORE 
LOCAL 
OVERSEAS 
VISITING VESSEL 
SHIP (FULL OPERATIONS) 
LOCAL OPERATORS 
FOREIGN OPERATORS 
TOUR PACKAGES (1 DAY TO 30 DAYS) 

MANUFACTURING 
FIBRE GLASS MANUFACTURING 
FIBRE GLASS PRODUCT AND REPAIR 
ELECTRICITY POWER GENERATION FOR SALE) 
WATER SUPPLY FOR SALE (SIWA) 

FURNITURE SHOP 
URBAN 
RURAL 
SECOND HAND CLOTHING 
URBAN 
RURAL 
OTHER INDUSTRIES 
WORKSHOP 
ELECTRICAL APPLICANCES 
MECHANICAL APPLICANCES 
HEAVY PLANTS 
OBM/CHAINSAW/LiGHT MOTOR VEHICLES 
BRICK MANUFACTURING SERVICES 

AIR TRANSPORT SERVICES 
Operator 
Agency 

TRADITIONAL ARTIFACTS BUYER 
FOREIGN 
LOCAL 

HARBOUR CHARGES 
SHIPS AT ANCHOR FOR REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE (PER OCCASION) 
FOREIGN OWNED SHIPS 
LOCALLY OWNED SHIPS 

4,000.00 

6,000.00 
120,000.00 

5,000.00 

3,000.00 
5,000.00 

6,000.00 
500.00 

1,000.00 
500.00 

400.00 
200.00 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 

500.00 

10,000.00 
500.00 

5,000.00 
500.00 

3,000.00 
1,000.00 



WAR MUSEUM 
FOREIGN 
LOCAL 
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WAR RELICS EXCAVATION AND REMOVAL 

BUILDING PERMITS 
COMMERCIAUINDUSTRIAL 
RESIDENTIAL 
CHARITABLE 
BOUNDARIES EXTENSION 
COMMERCIAUINDUSTRIAL 
RESIDENTIAL 
CHARITABLE 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
Legal 
Medical 
Auditor/Accounts 
Others Professional Services 

Others general 
AIRFIELD MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FEE 
ROAD MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FEE 
COMMUNITY LABOUR BASE CONTRACT (ROADS) 
FUEL STORAGE LICENSE 
ARCHITECTURAL PLANNING FEES 
FENCE ERECTION FEE 
LAND SERVICE CHARGES 
CARVING & COPPER LICENSE 
FURNITURE MAKING LICENSE-Local 
FURNITURE MAKING LICENSE (Foreign) 
SCRAP METAL TRADING LICENSE 
SOLAR SALES LICENSE 
COMPUTER SERVICE LICENCE 
ELECTRONIC SALES LICENSE 
PHOTOCOPY SERVICE LICENSE 
AUTO SPARE PARTS LICENSE 
MEJCHANIC LICENSE 
ELECTRICIAN LICENSE 
ENGINEERING SERVICE LICENSE 
SOUVENIR SALES LICENSE 
TOUR GUIDE LICENSE 
BEE KEEPING LICENSE 
PIGGERY LOCAL SALES LICENSE 
POULTRY LOCAL SALES LICENSE 
PRODUCE LICENSE 
COCONUT OILANUFACTURING LICENSE 
LOGGING SUB-CONTRACTOR LICENSE 
FELLING LICENSE 
GOLD DEALER LICENSE 
BETENUDROLLVENDOR 

10,000.00 
600.00 

25,000.00 

1,000.00 
500.00 
250.00 

500.00 
250.00 
100.00 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 

3,000.00 
3,000.00 

300.00 
5,000.00 
3,000.00 

10,000.00 
3,000.00 
1,000.00 

150.00 
1,500.00 

500.00 
500.00 

2,000.00 
3,000.00 

500.00 
200.00 

1,000.00 
2,000.00 

500.00 
1,000.00 

500.00 
500.00 

1,00000 

500.00 
300.00 
300.00 
300.00 
300.00 
150.00 
150.00 

10,000.00 
5,000.00 
2,00000 

500.00 
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