SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 5th July 2010 S.I. No.37

[Legal Notice No. 55]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF THE PRESIDENT OF COURT OF APPEAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 86 (1) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commonder-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

SIR ROBINAULD

to be the President of the Court of Appeal of Solomon Islands for a period of one (1) year effective from 1st day of July 2010.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this 30th day of June 2010.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General [Legal Notice No. 56]

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2009 (NO. 7 OF 1997)

THE PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLIES BYE-ELECTION REGULATIONS 1987

PUBLICATION OF BYE-ELECTION RESULT: WARD 15 MAKIRA ULAWA PROVINCE

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 9 and 10 of the Provincial Government Act 1997 read with Regulation 43 (2) of the Provincial Assemblies Election Regulations 1987, I, MANASSEH MAELANGA Minister of Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening hereby;

- (i) Declare that Mr. David Aitangia is the new Provincial Assembly Member for ward 15 (Santa Anna) of the Makira Ulawa Province Assembly and
- (ii) By this document wish to publish the results as per the attached in the Gazette.

MADE IN HONIARA this 25th day of June 2010

HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA, MP

Minister of Provincial Government & Institutional Strengthening

[Legal Notice No. 57]

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 (NO. 7 of 1997)

THE CENTRAL PROVINCE BUSINESS LICENSE (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE 2007

An Ordinance to amend the Central Province Business License Ordinance of 2010 (as amended)

ENACTED by the Central Provincial Assembly and assented to by the Minister of Provincial Government

- This Ordinance may be cited as the Central Province Business Licens (Amendment) Ordinance 2010 and shall come into force upon assent by the Minister and publication in the Gazette, in accordance with section 32 of the Provincial Act 1997.
- 2 Schedule I shall be deleted and substituted for the new schedule attached hereto

Endorsed by the Central Provincial Executive thisFebruary 2010 Approved by the Central Provincial Assembly this 25th February 2010

Hon Patrick Vasuni

Mathew Sale

Premier/Minister for Finance

Clerk to the Central Provincial Assembly

Assented to by the Honourable Minister for Provincial Government

This 22nd Day of June 2010

SCHEDULE 1 FEES BUSINESS TYPE AND FEES

BUSINESS TYPE

BUSINESS LICENCE FEE PERANNUM UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED

п	•
٦	
u	

	Ψ	
BAKERY	PROPOSED	
GENERAL	350.00	
URBAN		
RURAL	150.00	i i i
RING CAKES, DOUGHNUTS & OVEN CAKES		
URBAN	250.00	
RURAL	150.00	
BANKS		
BRANCHES	6,000.00	
AGENCIES	3,000.00	
Macitoled	.,	
BEACH TRADING		
BY SMALL CRAFT (INCLUDING CANOES)	1,000.00	
·	5,000.00	
BY OTHER THAN SMALL CRAFT	5,000.00	
CINEMA		
PERMANENT		
URBAN	400.00	
RURAL	150.00	
TEMPORARY (ANY NUMBER OF SHOWS WITHIN A WEEK)		
URBAN	25.00	
RURAL	15.00	
	FREE	
011111111111111111111111111111111111111		
AGRICULTURE	1,000.00	
	5,000.00	
BUTCHERY CATTLE BANICH (FO OR MORE HERD)	3,000.00	
CATTLE RANCH (50 OR MORE HERD)	500.00	
COCOA	500.00	
WET OR UNFERMENTED BEAN BUYER	500.00	
PROCESSED DRY BEAN BUYER	10,000.00	
COMMERCIAL COCOA GROWER (MORE THAN 50 TONS SOLD	PA) 1,000.00	
ANNIMAL FEED PROCESSING		
COPRA		
COMMERCIAL GROWER (50 TONS OR MORE SOLD)		
LOCAL	1,500.00	
FOREIGN	10,000.00	
DRY NUT BUYER FOR COPRA MAKING LOCAL	500.00	
DRY NUT BUYER FOR COPRA MAKING FOREIGN	5,000.00	
DRIED COPRA BUYER - LOCAL	500.00	
DRIED COPRA BUYER - FOREIGN	10,000.00	
DITIED OOF HA DO FER - FOREIGN	10,000.00	

COPRA BUYING CENTER - LOCAL COPRA BUYING CENTER - FOREIGN RURAL TRADING CENTRES - LOCAL RURAL TRADING CENTRES - FOREIGN PROCESSING OF ANY PART OF COCCONUT (NOT COPRA MAKING) COMMERCIAL USE OF EXPORT LOCAL FOREIGN	3,000.00 15,000.00 800.00 1,200.00 1,000.00
COMMERCIAL ESTABLISHMENT - LOCAL COMMERCIAL ESTABLISMENT - FOREIGN PURCHASE OF FISH FOR RESALE -FOREIGN COMMERCIAL/EXPORTER - FOREIGN COMMERCIAL/EXPORTER - LOCAL COMMERCIAL ESTABLISHMENT SALE OF FISH LOCALLY - FOREIGN COMMERCIAL ESTABLISHMENT SALE OF FISH LOCALLY - LOCAL FISH OR PARTS OF FISH PROCESSING ESTABLISHMENT - FOREIGN FISH OR PARTS OF FISH PROCESSING ESTABLISHMENT - LOCAL FISH MEAL PROCESSING FOR SALE - LOCAL FISH MEAL PROCESSING FOR SALE - FOREIGN	6,500.00 50,00.00 5,000.00 500.00 60,000.00 10,000.00 5,000.00 2,000.00 500.00 1,000.00
LIQUOR RETAIL FULL (SPIRIT AND BEER) RETAIL BEER WHOLESALE FULL (SPIRIT AND BEER) WHOLESALE BEER PUBLICAN FULL (SPIRIT AND BEER) PUBLICAN BEER RESIDENTIAL & RESTAURANT OCCASSIONAL FULL (PER DAY) OCCASSIONAL BEER (PER DAY) CLUB FULL (SPIRIT AND BEER) CLUB BEER TEMPORARY PACKET (UP TO 90 DAYS) N/A EXTENSION OF HOURS OF SALE (PUBLICAN & RESTAURANT)	2,000.00 1,500.00 5,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 3,00.00 200.00 150.00 5,000.00 2,000.00
PETROL/DIESEL STORAGE/SALES URBAN RURAL	1,500.00 500.00
KEROSENE STORAGE/SALES URBAN RURAL	1,000.00 500.00
GAS BOTTLE (LIQUID GAS) URBAN RURAL RESEARCH	500.00 150.00
COMMERCIAL (PER MONTH OR PART THEREOF) PROSPECT FOR MINERALS OTHERS - TO BE DETERMINED BY THE EXCO.	500.00 60,000.00

RETAIL STORE BUSINESS		
URBAN STORE	2,000.00	
RURAL STORE	500.00	
BOOKSHOPS/STATIONARIES	5 000 00	
WHOLESALE STORE	5,000.00	
HARDWARE	5,000.00	
CANTEEN	5,000.00	
	750.00	
CO-OPERATIVE		
URBAN	5,000.00	
RURAL	2,000.00	
TELECOMMUNICATION	20,000.00	
GENERAL	20,000.00	
CONSTRUCTION	2,00.00	2 3
FULL TIME CONTRACTOR	1,500.00	
PART TIME CONTRACTOR	·	
RESTAURANT		
URBAN - LOCAL OPERATORS	4 202 02	
URBAN - FOREIGN OPERATORS	1,000.00	
	10,000.00	
RURAL LOCAL OPERATIONS	500.00	•
RURAL FOREIGN OPERATORS	5,000.00	
SNACK BAR - FOREIGN OPERATOR	2,500.00	
SNACK BAR - LOCAL OPERATOR	1,000.00	
REST HOUSE		
URBAN FOREIGN OPERATOR	3 000 00	
URBAN LOCAL OPERATOR	2,000.00	
RURAL FOREIGN OPERATOR	1,000.00	
RURAL LOCAL OPERATOR	1,500.00	
HOUNE EOONE OF ETIMORY	500.00	
HOME STAY	500.00	
URBAN	300.00	
RURAL		
MOTEL		
URBAN FOREIGN OPERATOR	5,000.00	
URBAN LOCAL OPERATOR	2,500.00	
HOTEL	2,000.00	
URBAN FOREIGN OPERATOR	15,000.00	
URBAN LOCAL OPERATOR	5,000.00	
	3,000.00	
MARINE PRODUCTS		
AQUARUM FISH TRADING	1,000.00	
BECHE-DE-MER	2,000.00	
 CLAM TRADING	1,000.00	
CORAL TRADING	1,000.00	
CROCODILE TRADING	1,000.00	
CRAYFISH TRADING	2,000.00	
GREEN SNAIL TRADING	2,000.00	
PEARL OYSTER SHELL TRADING	2,000.00	
PRAWN TRADING	2,000.00	
SEAWEED TRADING	1,000.00	
TROCHUS TRADING	2,000.00	
	•	

TURTLE TRADING Local Operators on Marine Product (50% of the above license fee)	1,000.00
MARINE PRODUCT EXPORTING FOREIGN	15,000.00
LOCAL RESEARCH	3,000.00
FISHERIES RESEARCH (Study purpose)	1,000.00
WILD LIFE TO BE DETERMINE BY EXCO SECURITY SERVICES	5,000.00
LOCAL	1,000.00
SHIPS BUILDING	5,000.00
DOCK/SLIPWAY	20,000.00
MAINTENANCE/REPAIRS	5,000.00
SHIP SURVEYING FEE	2,000.00
CHARTER OR LEASE PER MONTH OR PART THEREOF	
SMALL CRAFTS	3,000.00
LARGE CRAFTS	5,000.00
SHIPPING SERVICE	300.00
(LOCAL CARGO & PASSENGER VESSELS RAY BOAT)	150.00
SMALL CRAFT - MK II - OTHERS	100.00
SHIPS WITH CAPACITY UP TO 50 TONS	5,000.00
SHIPS WITH CAPACITY FROM 50 TONS - 200 TONS	10,000.00
SHIPS WITH CAPACITY FROM 201 TONS & ABOVE OTHER VESSELS (EXCLUDING CARGO - PASSAGERS)	15,000.00
TUG BOATS	5,000.00
FISHING VESSEL/EXPORT, EXPORTER	5,000.00
CATCHER BOATS (PER VESSEL)	2,000.00
NETBOAT (PURSENER)	15,000.00
TIMBER/LOGGING	
MILLED (SALE OF, EXPROT)	15,000.00
UNMILLED/ROUND LOGS (SALE OF, FOR EXPORT) MILLED (SALE OF, NOT FOR EXPROT)	120,000.00
PURCHASE OF TIMBER (RESALE OF, FOR EXPORT)	3,000.00
PURCHASE OF ROUND LOG FOR MILLING & SALE	3,000.00 3,000.00
PURCHASE TIMBER AND RESALE NOT FOR EXPORT	2,000.00
SAWMILL	2,000.00
REQULAR	1,000.00
WORKABOUT	500.00
PORTABLE CHAINSAWS TOURISM	300.00
TOURIST RESORT (UP TO 20 BEDS)	
FOREIGN OPERATORS	15,000.00
LOCAL OPERATORS	3,000.00
TOURIST RESORT (21 BEDS & ABOVE)	3,000.00
FOREIGN OPERATORS	25,000.00
LOCAL OPERATORS	6,000.00
DIVING OPERATORS	10,000.00
VISITING YACHTS (PER CALL)	300.00

OVERSEAS VESSELS (ENTERING PROVINCIAL HARBOUR) LOADING AND UNLOADING CARGOES PER CALL) MARINE MAMAL	4,000.00	
MARINE MAMAL (Keeping for educational/tourist attraction)	6,000.00	
MARINE MAMAL (With intention to export)	120,000.00	
TOURIST VESSEL		
TOURIST VESSEL ENTERING PROVINCE HARBOUR PER CALL		
ACHORAGE/STOP OVERS/SITE SEEING PER CALL	5,000.00	
SHIPS OF 51 PASSENGERS OR MORE		
LOCAL	3,000.00 5,000.00	
OVERSEAS	5,000.00	
VISITING VESSEL		
SHIP (FULL OPERATIONS)		
LOCAL OPERATORS		
FOREIGN OPERATORS		
TOUR PACKAGES (1 DAY TO 30 DAYS)		
MANUFACTURING		
FIBRE GLASS MANUFACTURING	6,000.00	
FIBRE GLASS PRODUCT AND REPAIR	500.00	
ELECTRICITY POWER GENERATION FOR SALE)		
WATER SUPPLY FOR SALE (SIWA)		
FURNITURE SHOP	1 000 00	
URBAN	1,000.00 500.00	
RURAL		
SECOND HAND CLOTHING		
URBAN		
RURAL OTHER INDUSTRIES	400.00 200.00	
WORKSHOP	200.00	
ELECTRICAL APPLICANCES	1 000 00	
MECHANICAL APPLICANCES	1,000.00 1,000.00	
HEAVY PLANTS	1,000.00	
OBM/CHAINSAW/LIGHT MOTOR VEHICLES	1,000.00 500.00	
BRICK MANUFACTURING SERVICES	000.00	
AIR TRANSPORT SERVICES		
Operator	10 000 00	
Agency	10,000.00 500.00	
, igo.io,		
TRADITIONAL ARTIFACTS BUYER		
 FOREIGN	5,000.00	
LOCAL	500.00	
HARBOUR CHARGES		
SHIPS AT ANCHOR FOR REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE (PER OCCASION)	3,000.00	
FOREIGN OWNED SHIPS	1,000.00	
LOCALLY OWNED SHIPS		

LOCALLY OWNED SHIPS

WAR MUSEUM FOREIGN LOCAL	10,000.00 600.00
WAR RELICS EXCAVATION AND REMOVAL	25,000.00
BUILDING PERMITS COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL	1,000.00
RESIDENTIAL	500.00
CHARITABLE	250.00
BOUNDARIES EXTENSION	
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL	500.00
RESIDENTIAL	250.00
CHARITABLE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	100.00
Legal	1,000.00
Medical	1,000.00
Auditor/Accounts	1,000.00
Others Professional Services	1,000.00
Others general	3,000.00
AIRFIELD MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FEE	3,000.00
ROAD MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FEE	300.00
COMMUNITY LABOUR BASE CONTRACT (ROADS)	5,000.00
FUEL STORAGE LICENSE	3,000.00
ARCHITECTURAL PLANNING FEES	10,000.00
FENCE ERECTION FEE LAND SERVICE CHARGES	3,000.00
CARVING & COPPER LICENSE	1,000.00 150.00
FURNITURE MAKING LICENSE-Local	1,500.00
FURNITURE MAKING LICENSE (Foreign)	500.00
SCRAP METAL TRADING LICENSE	500.00
SOLAR SALES LICENSE	2,000.00
COMPUTER SERVICE LICENCE	3,000.00
ELECTRONIC SALES LICENSE	500.00
PHOTOCOPY SERVICE LICENSE	200.00
AUTO SPARE PARTS LICENSE MEJCHANIC LICENSE	1,000.00 2,000.00
ELECTRICIAN LICENSE	500.00
ENGINEERING SERVICE LICENSE	1,000.00
SOUVENIR SALES LICENSE	500.00
TOUR GUIDE LICENSE	500.00
BEE KEEPING LICENSE	1,000.00
PIGGERY LOCAL SALES LICENSE	500.00
POULTRY LOCAL SALES LICENSE PRODUCE LICENSE	300.00
COCONUT OIL ANUFACTURING LICENSE	300.00 300.00
LOGGING SUB-CONTRACTOR LICENSE	300.00
FELLING LICENSE	150.00
GOLD DEALER LICENSE	150.00
BETENUT/ROLL VENDOR	10,000.00
	5,000.00
	2,000.00
	500.00

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.